

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CASE NO. 2011-1089

**ANGEL L. HORVATH; EUGENE J. HORVATH
Plaintiff-Appellees,**

-vs-

**DAVID S. ISH; ANNETTE M. ISH, DAVID A. ISH
Defendant-Appellants.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE NINTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
SUMMIT COUNTY, OHIO CASE NO. 25442**

**MERIT BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES, ANGEL AND EUGENE HORVATH**

James A. Sennett, Esq. (#0022775)
SENNETT FISHER, L.L.C.
One Chagrin Highlands
2000 Auburn Drive, Suite 200
Beachwood, OH 44122
(216) 378-7888
jsennett@sennettfisher.com

Timothy J. Fitzgerald, Esq. (#0042734)
GALLAGHER SHARP
Bulkley Building, Sixth Floor
1501 Euclid Avenue
Cleveland, Ohio 44115-2108
(216) 241-5310
FAX: (216) 241-1608
tfitzgerald@gallaghersharp.com

Paul W. Flowers, Esq. (#0046625)
[COUNSEL OF RECORD]
PAUL W. FLOWERS CO., L.P.A.
Terminal Tower, 35th Floor
50 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 344-9393
FAX: (216) 344-9395
pwf@pwfco.com

*Attorney for Defendant-Appellants,
David Ish, et al.*

FILED
FEB 01 2012
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellees,
Angel and Eugene Horvath*

RECEIVED
FEB 01 2012
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS3

ARGUMENT7

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. I: A COLLISION BETWEEN A DOWN-HILL SKIER AND A SNOWBOARDER WHO ARE SHARING A SKI SLOPE OPEN FOR USE BY BOTH SKIERS AND SNOWBOARDERS IS AN INHERENT AND ORDINARY RISK OF RECREATIONAL SKIING PRIMARILY ASSUMED BY ALL SKIERS AND SNOWBOARDERS.7

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. II: REVISED CODE CHAPTER 4169 AND THE “RESPONSIBILITIES” OF SKIERS LISTED IN R.C. §4169.08(C) DO NOT CREATE LEGAL DUTIES OWED BETWEEN SKIERS AND SNOWBOARDERS WHICH GIVE RISE TO NEGLIGENCE PER SE...... 10

A. PREMATURE CONSIDERATION OF NEGLIGENCE *PER SE* 10

B. APPLICABILITY OF NEGLIGENCE *PER SE*..... 12

C. APPLICABILITY OF THE STATUTE TO SKIER/SNOWBOARDERS 14

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. III: THE COMMON LAW SPORT AND RECREATIONAL ACTIVITY RULE IS THE LEGAL STANDARD WHICH GOVERNS A SKIER’S LIABILITY FOR AN INJURY TO ANOTHER SKIER RESULTING FROM AN ACCIDENTAL COLLISION ON A SKI SLOPE. R.C. §4169.09 DOES NOT ABROGATE THE COMMON LAW REQUIREMENT TO PROVE INTENTIONAL CONDUCT OR RECKLESSNESS BEFORE LIABILITY WILL BE IMPOSED...... 17

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Lynn</i> (May 10, 1999), 12 th Dist. No. CA98-10-097, 1999 W.L. 296756	18
<i>Board of Edn. of Pikedelta-York Loc. Sch. Dist. v. Fulton Cty. Budget Comm'n</i> (1975), 41 Ohio St. 2d 147, 156, 324 N.E.2d 566, 571	13
<i>Brown v. Columbus All-Breed Training Club</i> (10 th Dist. 2003), 152 Ohio App.3d 567, 651, 2003-Ohio-2057, 789 N.E.2d 648, 651, ¶ 10	8, 9, 13
<i>Burnell v. Dulle</i> (12 th Dist. 2006), 169 Ohio App. 3d 792, 797, 2006-Ohio-7044, 865 N.E. 2d 86	18
<i>Chambers v. St. Mary's School,</i> 82 Ohio St.3d 563, 565, 1998-Ohio-184, 697 N.E.2d 198, 201-202.....	12
<i>Cheong v. Antablin</i> (1997), 16 Cal. 4 th 1063, 68 Cal.Rptr.2d 859, 946 P. 2d 817.....	1, 2, 8
<i>Cheong v. Antablin</i> (2 nd Dist. 1996), 50 Cal. App. 4 th 971,978, 57 Cal. Rptr. 2d 581, 584. <i>Defendants' Memorandum, p. 10</i>	1
<i>Chesher v. Neyer</i> (6 th Cir. 2007), 477 F.3d 784, 802	17
<i>Commonwealth Loan Co. v. Downtown Lincoln Mercury Co.</i> (1 st Dist. 1964), 4 Ohio App. 2d 4, 6, 211 N.E. 2d 57, 59	16
<i>Danis Clarkco Landfill Co. v. Clark Cty. Solid Waste Mgmt. Dist.,</i> 73 Ohio St. 3d 590, 598, 1995-Ohio-301, 653 N.E. 646, 653	11
<i>Dohme v. Eurand Am., Inc.,</i> 130 Ohio St. 3d 168, 174, 2011-Ohio-4609, 956 N.E. 2d 825, 831, ¶27	10
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Spencer</i> (Apr. 16, 2004), 2 nd Dist. No. 20067, 2004-Ohio-1940, 2004 W.L. 829945	18
<i>Fleming v. Ashtabula Area City Sch. Bd. of Edn.</i> (Apr. 18, 2008), 11 th Dist. No. 2006-A-0030, 2008-Ohio-1892, 2008 W. L. 1777833	18, 19
<i>Guear v. Stechschulte</i> (1928), 119 Ohio St. 1, 7, 162 N.E. 46, 48	13

<i>Hoellrich v. Padda</i> (Jan. 13, 2010), U.S. Dist. Ct., N.D. Ohio Case No. 3:08CV01537, 2010 W.L. 184144.....	12
<i>Horvath v. Ish</i> (9 th Dist. 2011), 194 Ohio App. 3d 8, 13, 2011-Ohio-2239, 954 N.E.2d 196, 200, ¶14	passim
<i>Horvath v. Ish</i> , 129 Ohio St. 3d 1503, 2011-Ohio-5358, 955 N.E. 2d 386.....	7
<i>Kalan v. Fox</i> (11 th Dist. 2010), 187 Ohio App. 3d 687, 692, 2010-Ohio-2951, 933 N.E. 2d 337, 341, ¶22	2
<i>Konesky v. Wood County Agr. Soc.</i> (6 th Dist. 2005), 164 Ohio App. 3d 839, 843-844, 2005-Ohio-7009, 844 N.E. 2d 408, 411-412, ¶22	9
<i>Montalto v. Yeckley</i> (1941), 138 Ohio St. 314, 34 N.E. 2d 765, 768.....	16
<i>Neal-Pettit v. Lahman</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 327, 331, 2010-Ohio-1829, 928 N.E.2d 421, 425, ¶22	14
<i>Nganga v. College of Wooster</i> (9 th Dist. 1989), 52 Ohio App. 3d 70, 72, 557 N.E. 2d 152, 154	2
<i>Pond v. Leslein</i> , 72 Ohio St. 3d 50, 53, 1995-Ohio-193, 647 N.E. 2d 477, 479. No	12
<i>Pope v. Willey</i> (Sept. 12, 2005), 12 th Dist. No. CA2004-10-077, 2005-Ohio-4744, 2005 W.L. 2179317	9
<i>Sicard v. University of Dayton</i> (2 nd Dist. 1995), 104 Ohio App.3d 27, 660 N.E.2d 1241, 1243	8, 13
<i>Siegfried v. Everhart</i> (9 th Dist. 1936), 55 Ohio App. 351, 354, 9 N.E. 2d 891, 892.....	14
<i>Skinner v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> (1933), 127 Ohio St. 69, 71-72, 186 N.E. 2d 722, 723.....	12
<i>State ex rel. Stokes v. Probate Ct. of Cuyahoga Cty.</i> (8 th Dist. 1969), 17 Ohio App. 2d 247, 255, 246 N.E. 607, 614	14
<i>Thompson v. McNeill</i> (1990), 53 Ohio St. 3d 102, 104-105, 559 N.E. 2d 705, 708	17
<i>Wingrove v. Forshey</i> (S.D. Ohio 2002), 230 F.Supp.2d 808, 827.....	18

<i>Woods v. Brown's Bakery</i> (1960), 171 Ohio St. 383, 386, 171 N.E. 2d 496, 499	12
<i>Zachariah v. Roby</i> (10 th Dist. 2008), 178 Ohio App. 3d 471, 483, 2008-Ohio-4832, 898 N.E. 2d 998, 1007, ¶39	12

STATUTES

R.C. §4169.01(A)	16
R.C. §4169.08.....	7, 8, 12, 14, 15, 16
R.C. §4169.08(A)(1)	9
R.C. §4169.08(C).....	passim
R.C. §4169.08(C)(2).....	10, 17
R.C. §4169.08(C)(5).....	9
R.C. §4169.09	passim
R.C. §4511.21(A)	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Civ.R. 15(D)	3
Civ.R. 56(E).....	4, 17
RESTATEMENT OF THE LAW, TORTS (1965)	17
